2016 Edition

DBSub/C/Scot

Design and Build Sub-Contract
Conditions for use in Scotland

978-1-909432-24-6 SBC566



© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016 DBSubC/Scot 2016
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016



Contents

Section 1

11

1.2
1.3
1.4

15
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Section 2

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11
2.12

2.13
2.14

2.15

2.16
2.17

2.18
2.19

Conditions

Definitions and Interpretation
Definitions

Interpretation

Reference to clauses etc.
Sub-Contract to be read as a whole

Headings, references to persons, legislation

etc.

Reckoning periods of days

Third Party Rights

Notices and other communications
Effect of Final Payment Notice
Consents and approvals
Applicable law

Carrying out the Sub-Contract Works
Sub-Contractor’s Obligations

General obligations

Sub-Contractor’s Designed Works

Time of commencement and completion
Materials, goods and workmanship
Compliance with the Main Contract and
indemnity

Supply of Documents, Setting Out etc.
Sub-Contractor's Designed Works
information

Further drawings, details and directions

Errors, Discrepancies and Divergences

Preparation of Bills of Quantities and
Contractor’'s Requirements

Bills of Quantities, Contractor’'s Requirements

and Sub-Contractor’'s Designed Works
Analysis — errors and inadequacy

Notice of discrepancies etc.
Discrepancies

Divergences from Statutory Requirements

Sub-Contractor’s Designed Works

Design liabilities and limitation
Errors and failures — other consequences

Unfixed Materials and Goods
Adjustment of Period for Completion

Related definitions and interpretation
Notice by Sub-Contractor of delay to
progress

Fixing Period for Completion
Relevant Sub-Contract Events

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016

2.20
2.21

2.22
2.23

2.24
2.25

2.26
2.27

Section 3

3.1
3.2
3-3

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

3.10
3.11
3.12

3.13

3.14
3.15

3.16
3.17
3.18

3.19
3.20

Practical Completion and Lateness

Date of practical completion
Failure of Sub-Contractor to complete on time

Defects

Sub-Contractor’s liability
Deductions under the Main Contract Conditions

Sub-Contractor’s Design Documents

As-built Drawings
Copyright and use

Third Party Rights and Collateral Warranties
etc.

Particulars and notices
Rights of termination, variation etc.

Control of the Sub-Contract Works
Assignation and Sub-Contracting

Non-Assignation
Consent to sub-contracting
Conditions of sub-contracting

Contractor’s Directions

Power to issue directions
Compliance with directions
Non-compliance with directions
Directions other than in writing
Person-in-charge

Access for Contractor and Employer

Opening Up and Remedial Measures

Directions to open up and test

Work not in accordance with the Sub-Contract
Instructions and deductions under the Main
Contract

Workmanship not in accordance with the Sub-
Contract

Indemnity by Sub-Contractor

Effect of non-compliant work by others

Attendance and Site Conduct
Attendance

Temporary buildings

Site clearance

Health and Safety and CDM Requirements

Health and Safety
CDM Regulations

Suspension of Main Contract by Contractor

DBSubC/Scot 2016 Page i



3.21
3.22

3.23
3.24
3.25

Section 4

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9
4.10

411

412
4.13

4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18

4.19
4.20

4.21
4.22

Section 5

51

Notification by Contractor
Directions following suspension

Other Provisions

Strikes

Benefits under the Main Contract
Statements and notices under the Main
Contract

Payment

Sub-Contract Sum and Sub-Contract
Tender Sum

Adjustment Basis
Remeasurement Basis
Taking adjustments into account

Taxes

VAT
Construction Industry Scheme (CIS)

Payments and Notices — general
provisions

Interim payments — due dates, applications
and sums due

Interim and final payments — final date,
notices and amount

Sub-Contractor’s right of suspension

Interim Payments — calculation of sums
due

Gross Valuation
Sums due as interim payments

Off-Site Materials and Goods

Retention

Rules governing Retentions

Retention Bond

Loss and Expense

Matters affecting regular progress
Notification and ascertainment

Relevant Sub-Contract Matters
Contractor’s reimbursement

Reservation of rights and remedies of
Contractor and Sub-Contractor

Final Adjustment and Final Payment
Final Sub-Contract Sum — Adjustment Basis
Final Sub-Contract Sum — Remeasurement
Basis

Calculation of Final Sub-Contract Sum
Final payment

Valuation of Work and Variations

General

Definition of Variations

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016

5.2
5.3
54

55

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

511

512
Section 6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10
6.11

6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15

Section 7

7.1
7.2
7.3

7.4
7.5
7.6

Valuation of Work

Variation Quotation

Sub-Contractor’s right to be present at
measurement

Giving effect to Valuations, agreements etc.

The Valuation Rules

Measurable Work — Adjustment Basis
Measurable Work — Remeasurement Basis
General rules

Daywork

Sub-Contractor’'s Designed Works — Valuation
Change of conditions for other work
Additional provisions

Injury, Damage and Insurance
Definitions
Injury to Persons and Property

Liability of Sub-Contractor — personal injury or
death

Liability of Sub-Contractor — injury or damage to
property

Injury or damage to property — Main Contract
Works and Site Materials excluded

Insurance against personal injury and property
damage

Insurance — Loss or Damage to Work and
Site Materials

Specified Perils cover under the Works
Insurance Policy

Sub-Contractor’s responsibility — damage to the
Sub-Contract Works etc.

Terrorism Cover — non-availability — Employer’s
options

Damage to Sub-Contractor’s plant, etc.

Sub-Contractor’s Designed Works
Professional Indemnity or Product Liability
Insurance

Obligation to insure
Increased cost and non-availability

Joint Fire Code — compliance
Application of clauses

Compliance with Joint Fire Code

Breach of Joint Fire Code — Remedial Measures
Joint Fire Code — amendments/revisions
Termination

General

Meaning of insolvency

Notices under section 7

Other rights, reinstatement

Termination by Contractor

Default by Sub-Contractor

Insolvency of Sub-Contractor
Corruption

DBSubC/Scot 2016 Page ii



7.7 Consequences of termination under clauses

7.4t07.6

Termination by Sub-Contractor etc.

7.8 Default by Contractor

7.9 Termination under the Main Contract

7.10 Insolvency of Contractor

7.11 Consequences of termination under clauses
7.8t07.10

Section 8 Settlement of Disputes

8.1 Mediation
8.2 Adjudication
Arbitration
8.3 Conduct of arbitration
8.4 Notice of reference to arbitration
8.5 Powers of Arbitrator
Schedule

Schedule Part 1 Supplemental Provisions

Schedule Part 2 Variation and Acceleration Quotation

Procedures

Schedule Part 3 Form Contract of Purchase and

Retention Bond

Part 1: Contract of Purchase for off-site materials

and/or goods
Part 2: Retention Bond

Schedule Part 4 SBCC Fluctuations Option A
(Contribution, levy and tax fluctuations)

Schedule Part 5 Sub-Contract Code of Practice

Schedule Part 6 Third Party Rights

Part 1: Third Party Rights for Purchasers and
Tenants

Part 2: Third Party Rights for a Funder

Part 3: Third Party Rights for the Employer

Schedule Part 7 Design Submission Procedure

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016

DBSubC/Scot 2016 Page iii






Conditions

Section 1

Definitions and Interpretation

11

Definitions

Unless the context otherwise requires or this Sub-Contract specifically provides otherwise, the
following words and phrases, where they appear in capitalised form in the Sub-Contract Agreement
or these Conditions, shall have the meanings stated or referred to below:

Word or phrase

Acceleration Quotation:

Activity Schedule:
Adjudicator:
Adjustment Basis:

Appendix

Approximate Quantity:

Arbitrator:

Article:

Bills of Quantities:

BIM Protocol:

Business Day:

CDM Regulations:

Completion Date:

Conditions:

Construction Industry Scheme

(or ‘CIS’):

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016

Meaning

a quotation by the Sub-Contractor for an acceleration in the
carrying out of the whole or part of the Sub-Contract Works made
under paragraph 2 of Schedule Part 2.

see the Seventh Recital.

an individual appointed under clause 8.2 as the Adjudicator.

see clause 4.1.

the Appendix of two Parts annexed to and forming part of the Sub-
Contract Agreement.

a quantity in any Bills of Quantities included in the Numbered
Documents that is there, or by the nature of the bill, identified as
an approximate quantity.

an individual appointed under clause 8.3 as the Arbitrator.

an article in the Sub-Contract Agreement.

any bills of quantities supplied by the Contractor and included in
the Numbered Documents.

(where applicable) the document(s) identified as such in the Sub-
Contract Particulars (item 3).

any day which is not a Saturday, a Sunday or a Public Holiday in
Scotland.

the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015.
the Date for Completion of the Main Contract Works or of a Section
as stated in the Main Contract Particulars or such other date as is
fixed under the Main Contract.

the clauses set out in sections 1 to 8 of these Conditions, together
with and including the Schedule to these Conditions, as modified
by any Sub-Contract Modifications Schedule included in the
Appendix Part 2: Numbered Documents.

the current scheme under the Finance Act 2004.

DBSubC/Scot 2016 Page 1



© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016 DBSubC/Scot 2016 Page 2
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016



