2016 Edition

DBSub/C/Scot

Design and Build Sub-Contract Conditions for use in Scotland

978-1-909432-24-6

SBC566



Contents

	Conditions		Practical Completion and Lateness	
Section 1	Definitions and Interpretation	2.20 2.21	Date of practical completion Failure of Sub-Contractor to complete on time	
1.1	Definitions		Defects	
1.2	Interpretation Reference to clauses etc.	2.22 2.23	Sub-Contractor's liability Deductions under the Main Contract Conditions	
1.3 1.4	Sub-Contract to be read as a whole Headings, references to persons, legislation		Sub-Contractor's Design Documents	
1.5 1.6	etc. Reckoning periods of days Third Party Rights	2.24 2.25	As-built Drawings Copyright and use	
1.7 1.8 1.9	Notices and other communications Effect of Final Payment Notice Consents and approvals		Third Party Rights and Collateral Warranties etc.	
1.10 Section 2	Applicable law Carrying out the Sub-Contract Works	2.26 2.27	Particulars and notices Rights of termination, variation etc.	
	Sub-Contractor's Obligations	Section 3	Control of the Sub-Contract Works	
2.1	General obligations		Assignation and Sub-Contracting	
2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5	Sub-Contractor's Designed Works Time of commencement and completion Materials, goods and workmanship Compliance with the Main Contract and	3.1 3.2 3.3	Non-Assignation Consent to sub-contracting Conditions of sub-contracting	
	indemnity		Contractor's Directions	
2.6 2.7	Supply of Documents, Setting Out etc. Sub-Contractor's Designed Works information Further drawings, details and directions Errors, Discrepancies and Divergences	3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9	Power to issue directions Compliance with directions Non-compliance with directions Directions other than in writing Person-in-charge Access for Contractor and Employer	
2.8	Preparation of Bills of Quantities and		Opening Up and Remedial Measures	
2.9	Contractor's Requirements Bills of Quantities, Contractor's Requirements and Sub-Contractor's Designed Works Analysis – errors and inadequacy	3.10 3.11 3.12	Directions to open up and test Work not in accordance with the Sub-Contract Instructions and deductions under the Main	
2.10 2.11 2.12	Notice of discrepancies etc. Discrepancies Divergences from Statutory Requirements	3.13	Contract Workmanship not in accordance with the Sub- Contract	
	Sub-Contractor's Designed Works	3.14 3.15	Indemnity by Sub-Contractor Effect of non-compliant work by others	
2.13 2.14	Design liabilities and limitation Errors and failures – other consequences		Attendance and Site Conduct	
2.15	Unfixed Materials and Goods	3.16 3.17 3.18	Attendance Temporary buildings Site clearance	
	Adjustment of Period for Completion		Health and Safety and CDM Requirements	
2.16 2.17	Related definitions and interpretation Notice by Sub-Contractor of delay to progress	3.19 3.20	Health and Safety CDM Regulations	
2.18 2.19	Fixing Period for Completion Relevant Sub-Contract Events		Suspension of Main Contract by Contractor	

3.21	Notification by Contractor	5.2	Valuation of Work		
3.22	Directions following suspension	5.3 5.4	Variation Quotation Sub-Contractor's right to be present at		
	Other Provisions	0.4	measurement		
		5.5	Giving effect to Valuations, agreements etc.		
3.23	Strikes				
3.24	Benefits under the Main Contract Statements and notices under the Main		The Valuation Rules		
3.25	Contract	5.6	Measurable Work – Adjustment Basis		
	Contract	5.7	Measurable Work – Remeasurement Basis		
Section 4	Payment	5.8	General rules		
		5.9	Daywork		
	Sub-Contract Sum and Sub-Contract Tender Sum	5.10 5.11	Sub-Contractor's Designed Works – Valuation Change of conditions for other work		
	render Sum	5.11	Additional provisions		
4.1	Adjustment Basis	0.12	, taatieriai provideno		
4.2	Remeasurement Basis	Section 6	Injury, Damage and Insurance		
4.3	Taking adjustments into account	0.4	Definitions		
	Taxes	6.1	Definitions		
	laxes		Injury to Persons and Property		
4.4	VAT		injury to 1 disense und 1 reporty		
4.5	Construction Industry Scheme (CIS)	6.2	Liability of Sub-Contractor – personal injury or		
			death		
	Payments and Notices – general provisions	6.3	Liability of Sub-Contractor – injury or damage to		
	provisions	6.4	property Injury or damage to property – Main Contract		
4.6	Interim payments – due dates, applications	0.1	Works and Site Materials excluded		
	and sums due	6.5	Insurance against personal injury and property		
4.7	Interim and final payments – final date,		damage		
4.8	notices and amount		Incurance Loca or Damage to Work and		
4.0	Sub-Contractor's right of suspension		Insurance – Loss or Damage to Work and Site Materials		
	Interim Payments – calculation of sums				
	due	6.6	Specified Perils cover under the Works		
			Insurance Policy		
4.9 4.10	Gross Valuation	6.7	Sub-Contractor's responsibility – damage to the Sub-Contract Works etc.		
4.10	Sums due as interim payments	6.8	Terrorism Cover – non-availability – Employer's		
4.11	Off-Site Materials and Goods	0.0	options		
		6.9	Damage to Sub-Contractor's plant, etc.		
	Retention				
4.12	Rules governing Retentions		Sub-Contractor's Designed Works Professional Indemnity or Product Liability		
4.12	Retention Bond		Insurance		
	Note that I see that I				
		6.10	Obligation to insure		
	Loss and Expense	6.11	Increased cost and non-availability		
4.14	Matters affecting regular progress		Joint Fire Code – compliance		
4.14	Notification and ascertainment		Cont i ile Code – compilance		
4.16	Relevant Sub-Contract Matters	6.12	Application of clauses		
4.17	Contractor's reimbursement	6.13	Compliance with Joint Fire Code		
4.18	Reservation of rights and remedies of	6.14	Breach of Joint Fire Code – Remedial Measures		
	Contractor and Sub-Contractor	6.15	Joint Fire Code – amendments/revisions		
	Final Adjustment and Final Payment	Section 7	Termination		
4.19	Final Sub-Contract Sum – Adjustment Basis		General		
4.20	Final Sub-Contract Sum – Remeasurement Basis	7.1	Meaning of insolvency		
4.21	Calculation of Final Sub-Contract Sum	7.1 7.2	Meaning of insolvency Notices under section 7		
4.22	Final payment	7.3	Other rights, reinstatement		
			-		
Section 5	Valuation of Work and Variations		Termination by Contractor		
	General	7.4	Default by Sub-Contractor		
		7. 4 7.5	Insolvency of Sub-Contractor		
5.1	Definition of Variations	7.6	Corruption		

7.7	Consequences of termination under clau 7.4 to 7.6			
	Termination by Sub-Contractor etc.			
7.8 7.9 7.10 7.11	Default by Contractor Termination under the Main Contract Insolvency of Contractor Consequences of termination under clauses 7.8 to 7.10			
Section 8	Settlement of Disputes			
8.1	Mediation			
8.2	Adjudication			
	Arbitration			
8.3 8.4 8.5	Conduct of arbitration Notice of reference to arbitration Powers of Arbitrator			
	Schedule			

Schedule Part 1 Supplemental Provisions

Schedule Part 2 Variation and Acceleration Quotation Procedures

Schedule Part 3 Form Contract of Purchase and Retention Bond

Contract of Purchase for off-site materials

and/or goods

Part 2: Retention Bond

Part 1:

Schedule Part 4 SBCC Fluctuations Option A

(Contribution, levy and tax fluctuations)

Schedule Part 5 Sub-Contract Code of Practice

Schedule Part 6 Third Party Rights

Part 1: Third Party Rights for Purchasers and

Tenants

Part 2: Third Party Rights for a Funder Part 3: Third Party Rights for the Employer

Schedule Part 7 Design Submission Procedure

Conditions

Section 1 Definitions and Interpretation

Definitions

1.1 Unless the context otherwise requires or this Sub-Contract specifically provides otherwise, the following words and phrases, where they appear in capitalised form in the Sub-Contract Agreement or these Conditions, shall have the meanings stated or referred to below:

Word or phrase Meaning

Acceleration Quotation: a quotation by the Sub-Contractor for an acceleration in the

carrying out of the whole or part of the Sub-Contract Works made

under paragraph 2 of Schedule Part 2.

Activity Schedule: see the **Seventh Recital**.

Adjudicator: an individual appointed under **clause 8.2** as the Adjudicator.

Adjustment Basis: see clause 4.1.

Appendix the Appendix of two Parts annexed to and forming part of the Sub-

Contract Agreement.

Approximate Quantity: a quantity in any Bills of Quantities included in the Numbered

Documents that is there, or by the nature of the bill, identified as

an approximate quantity.

Arbitrator: an individual appointed under clause 8.3 as the Arbitrator.

Article: an article in the **Sub-Contract Agreement**.

Bills of Quantities: any bills of quantities supplied by the Contractor and included in

the Numbered Documents.

BIM Protocol: (where applicable) the document(s) identified as such in the **Sub-**

Contract Particulars (item 3).

Business Day: any day which is not a Saturday, a Sunday or a Public Holiday in

Scotland.

CDM Regulations: the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015.

Completion Date: the Date for Completion of the Main Contract Works or of a Section

as stated in the Main Contract Particulars or such other date as is

fixed under the Main Contract.

Conditions: the clauses set out in sections 1 to 8 of these Conditions, together

with and including the Schedule to these Conditions, as modified by any Sub-Contract Modifications Schedule included in the

Appendix Part 2: Numbered Documents.

Construction Industry Scheme

(or 'CIS'):

the current scheme under the Finance Act 2004.

